

CHANGE ORDER(s)

AND /OR

LETTER(s) OF EXTENSION

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO. 2 DATED 4/7/2015

FILED WITH CONTRACT # 33536

(POWELL CONSTRUCTORS INC)



OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER CITY OF LONG BEACH LONG BEACH, CA 90802

Powell Contractor, Inc. To:

8555 Banana Avenue Fontana, CA 92335 Date: April 7, 2015

Contract No.: 33536

Program No.: PW8300 0430

PROJECT: Beach Pedestrian Path

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION NO. 2

In accordance with procedures for changes in the work as established in the specifications, you are authorized to do the following:

- 1. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install four (4) City provided park lights including foundation, conduits, wiring and energizing to Bixby Park electric circuit, as requested by the Agency per Contractors proposed CCO No. 14, as directed by the Project Manager,
- 2. Compensation due the contractor for change of the bike rack finish from the specified paint to stainless, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 19, as directed by the Project Manager, 745.18
- 3. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to furnish and plant (2)-72" box and (2)-60" box Coral trees at the new turf area between Bixby park and Junipero parking lot, as requested by the Agency per Contractors proposed CCO No. 23, as directed by the Project Manager,
- 4. Provide all labor, materials and equipment for clearing and grubbing Area 3 of the Ocean Bluff project, by removing the top 6"-inch of sand and transporting it to Area 1, then spread a 6"-inch layer of sand provided by City of Long Beach Marine Maintenance Division, as requested by the Agency per Contractors proposed CCO No. 29, as directed by the Project Manager,

5. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to make the following modifications to the Belmont Pier Parking lot work, as required by the Coastal Commission as part of the approval for the pedestrian path project that will restore the number of parking spaces that were lost as a result of the Pier ramp widening for the beach pedestrian path work consists of the relocation of seven (7) parking lot lights, relocation of 14 palm trees, removal of existing car stops, installation of 42 bollards and foundations, construction on new median, catch basin inserts, electrical pull boxes and wiring, planting and irrigation, cold milling, paving, signage and striping, at the negotiated lump sum cost of \$299,480.00 (1/LS @ \$299,480.00/LS),

as directed by the Project Manager,

6. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install Pipe bollards in the Belmont Pier parking lot as shown on the parking lot plans, not part of the original Bid plan set, at the unit cost of \$42.00 each (42/EA @ \$450.00/EA, as directed by the Project Manager,

7. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to install Suntree Filter (SWAG) in the Belmont Pier parking lot as shown on the parking lot plans, not part of the original Bid set, at the unit cost of \$2,500.00 each (1/EA @ \$2,500.00/EA), as directed by the Project Manager,

In accordance with Section 3-3, Extra Work, of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, 2012 Edition, you are authorized to do the following:

8. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to excavate, cut out damage section of the 4"-inch irrigation main line, install compression coupling extend the pipe, cap abandon section and construct concrete thrust block, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 9,

as directed by the Project Manager,

9. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove and reconstruction sections of the existing concrete between LA Verne parking lot and the pedestrian path in order for the transition to comply with American with Disabilities Act (ADA), per Contractors proposed CCO No. 12,

as directed by the Project Manager,

for the estimated cost of. 3,906.02

10. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove existing bollards to allow for the removal of approximately 1,800 square feet of damage stamped colored concrete, replace with 6"-inch thick stamped colored concrete to meet the required 2% cross slope and reinstall existing bollards located at Alfredo's bike rental, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 15, as directed by the Project Manager, 24,006.84 11. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to relocate an additional palm tree after all planned palm trees have been relocated upon discovering that additional palm tree is within the alignment of the pedestrian path, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 16, as directed by the Project Manager, 12. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to perform a survey topo required for the designer Hirsch & Associates to prepare a revised alignment in order to avoid conflicts with the existing drains and toe of slope for Bixby park slope, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 18, as directed by the Project Manager, 13. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to relocate two (2) remote control valves, one (1) quick coupler and twelve (12) irrigation wires located near Station 47+00 to the south side of the new bike path, and relocate two (2) remote control valves, two (2) quick coupler, eight (8) irrigation wires and two (2) spare conduits located at approximately Station 50+75 to the south of the bike path, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 20, as directed by the Project Manager, 6,143.95 14. Provide all labor, materials and equipment to remove and dispose of existing deteriorated storage lock up container, disconnect electrical service terminate service in a pull box, and grade the site to match adjacent grades, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 22, as directed by the Project Manager, 5,323.41 During excavation near Molino storm drain for the construction of the bike pedestrian path, large buried 15. During concrete backfill debris was discovered which required removal and place mentor clean fill to meet the planned grades, per Contractors proposed CCO No. 24, as directed by the Project Manager, for the estimated cost of. 6,226.61

By signing this change order the Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with California Civil Code Section 1542, which reads: "A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor;" and Contractor hereby releases the City from any unknown claims and waives its rights under Section 1542.

The prices set forth herein above shall be considered full compensation for all obligations of the contractor associated with this change order, and the City will not be liable for any claim of the contractor for delays or extra compensation resulting from performance of the requirements of this change order.

TIME FOR COMPLETION OF ALL WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT WILL NOT BE EXTENDED.

Recommended by:

Chief Construction Inspector (Date)

Contractor-Company Officer (Date)

Tidelands CIP Officer (Date)

Project Manager (Date)

Approved by:

Contractor-Company Officer (Date)

Director of Public Works/ (Date)

Financial Management (Date)